This Owner's Manual is provided and hosted by Appliance Factory Parts.

\K Appliance Factory Parts

Experts in BBQ, Humidifier, & Appliance Parts
[J 1-800-955-7075

Oreck ORB700
Owner's Manual

Shop genuine replacement parts for Oreck ORB700



https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/vacuumcleaners/oreck/orb700.html
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/vacuumcleaners/oreck/

ORB600 Series & ORB700 Series




Part Numbers Listing: ORB&OOMW, ORB&MEB, ORB&OOBONUS, ORBTOOMB, ORBTHBONUS

| nem Order 8 | Qty.| Pk.| | |
T-HANDLE, CLEAR BLUE (ORB600 SERIES) 53140-02-455 | 1| 1 -
| _THANDLE, BLACK (ORBT00 SERIES) . 53140-02-0327 | 1] 1
2 | COVER, SWITCH, WHITE (ORB600 SERIES) RI258.02.453 | 1| 1
COVER, SWITCH, BLACK (ORBT00 SERIES) 53258020027 | 1| 1
4 | TUBE. CHROME saar-03 | 1] 1
E | POWER CORD, BLACK 30 B3336-01-327 | 1 [ 1
B | STRAIN HELIEF 3052001 | 1] 1
7 | CORDHOOKS, CHROME ] 5al47-02 | 1] 1
11 | YOKE. WHITE (ORBE00 SERIES) BI4B-02 | 1| 1
YOKE, BLACK (ORB700 SERIES) 53148-03 | 1] 1
12 | HANDLE PIN o D3-00See-01 | 2 | 1
13 | MAIN BOOY HOUSING, WHITE (ORB600 SERIES] 5314904 | 1| 1
MAIN B00Y HOUSING, ELACK (ORB700 SERIES) saete | 1) 1
14 | RESET BUTTOM. AED {ORET00 SERIES) E1E0-01-451 | 1] 1
15 | DELRIN BUSHING 532701 | 2| 1
16 | GAILL {MOTOR COVER), CHROME B3151-05 [ 1 1
17 | LABEL, ROUND, ORECK, BLUEWHITE (ORBG00 SERIES)| 53a#102 | 1 | 1
| LABEL ROUMD, ORECK ALUMINUM /ELACK [ORBTO0SERIES) 5334103 | 1 | 1
16 | MOTOR KIT {ORBE0O SERIES) 09-53340-01 | 1 | 1
| MOTOA KIT (ORBT00 SERIES) 095315201 | 1| 1
18 | BUMPER, CLEAR BLUE (ORBSOD SERIES) 5315401455 | 1 | 1
ELMPER, SMOKE [ORBT00 SERIES) 53154-01-460 | 1 | 1
PIGTAL - E316901 | 1| 1
24 | SWITCH ROCKER sa15601 [ 1 [ 1
25 | HELAY 5315701 1] 1
32 | BOTTOM PAN EA156-01-0000 | 1 | 1
31 | PLUG BEARING i sagnn | 1] 1
34 | BEARING RETAINER | smeeot | 1]
35 | AETAINER BEARING 8 BALL BEARING ASSEMBLY 09-53266-51 | 1 [ 1
55 | EPACER 536301 | 1| 1
37 | FLYWHEEL W/ COUNTERWEIGHT 08-53335-02 | 1 [ 1
38 | BEARING 53161-01 | 1] 1
33 | PILLOW BLOGK (YOKE FiN HOLDER) 5316501 | 2| 1
40 | SPRING 53166-01 | 2| 1
41 | PLATE COVER - ) | saeros | 1] 1
44 | WARNING LABEL satTa0e | 1] 1
45 | CABLETIE 030040401 | 1) 1
47 | STRAIN RELIEF B oaooet-0r | 1| 4
54 | STRAIN RELIEF 00063701 | 1| 1
56 | SPRING, NYLON 3701 | 2| 1
50 | ASSY, CORD WRAP & POST, GRAY 09-75185-08 | 1 | 1
61 | BRACKET, CORD DUMP, GRAY saizota3s | 1| 1] [ ]
A% | MOTOR PLATE (ORBS00 SERIES) - | Easmam | 1] 1 .
LASEL CURVED, OFEITER, CURETERING e | 10 ‘
LABEL CURVED, OFEITERLALUMIMUG, BLACK (OBB700SERES) | 5334240 1{ 1 |
MANUAL, CWNER'S Gasgt ot | 1] 17 i




Troubleshooting

Notlice; Make sure Ihe unil Is unplugged before removing any part off the unit.

1. Froblem Being Chechked:
a. Salulien

1. Unit Does Not Come On:
a. Check motor for failure. If bad, replace maotar. *Induction modor Failuee 15 unlikaly.

b. Check cord for faifure. I bad, replace cord.
c.  Check switch for failure. If bad, replace switch,
d. Check relay for failure, If bad, replace relay.

2. Unit Doas Mot Turn ON:
a. Heplace relay,

3. Pan Does Mot Spin:
a. Hald the flywheel in place with fingers. i the pan does nof spin, replace the ball bearing assembly. If the pan

sping, replacs tha relay

4. Unit Makes a Squeaking/Rattling Moise: _
&, Place white petroleum jelly on handle pins ard on the spring (only on the side lowards the fop of the unif] or
add nylon spring (item #58) under metal spring (item £40),

WNOTE: To remove flywheel, place a flat head screwdriver on motor shall. While hotding screwdriver im place, Tum the
flywheel counterclockwise,

Amn Oreck Authorized Service Center should do all technical sarvicing.
Orbiter Accessories: ORB300, ORB40), ORB480, ORB3550, ORBo0 & ORB700

thern Order # Qty. | Pk
DAVE PAD HOLDER E3178-51.0327 | 1 | 1
DAVE PAD BAUSH aava7 |1 |1 | NLA NLA NLA
POLISH PAD - WHITE 437051 ERE |
SCRUB PAD - BROWN - 437049 ] ]
STRIF PAD - ELACK _ - 437071 BE |
MARELE POLISHING PAD - BEIGE 437058 BE i
SHAMPOO BAUSH - BLACK BRISTLE paroda |1 | 1 '
POLISHING BRAUSH - UNION MIX - TAN BRISTLES 237048 BV 3
SCRUE BRUSH - DRANGE BRISTLES - 237047 'BE
GRIT BAUSH - GRAAY BRISTLES 237056 1|1
LAMB WOOL BONNET 437054 ‘B E
CARPET SHAMPOD BONNET | 437083 1| 1 .
SAND SCREENS - USED FOR SANDING . .

60 GRIT 5512060 1|1

B GRIT | 5512080 1] 1

100 GRIT ss1zi00 |1 | 1

120 GRIT 8512120 11| ma MNLA NLA
OHBITER SHAMPOD TANK 237050 BE
OAECK DAY SHAMPOO | 0cE 1 1] MLA NLA NLA
OAECK DAY SHAMPDO KIT | 3000EE 1|1
SOIL RELEASE PRE-SPRAY, QUART 31777 [ ]
S0IL RELEASE PRE-SPRAY,-SM0 L 3577 1 1—F -
—Eﬂl-_l' C'AHFHEEEH E 25T 31 1 |
QUICK SAND DISKS ARE NO LONGER AVAILAHLE ap




Standard Fastener and Hardware Listing: ORB300, ORB400 & ORB480

g | Item Order # | Pk. | Qty Reg'd
g8 | SCREW- HANDLE (400/480 SERIES) 10 X 1/Z SM SLT PAN 03-00450-01M 100 &
8 BOLT - HANDLE 174 X 20 X 1 7/8 03-00585-010M | 100 1

NUT - HANDLE 1/4 X 20 LOCK 03-00526-01M | 100 1
20 | WASHER - MOTOR SPACER, FLAT 38" 1D 03-00532-01M | 100 2
22 | NUT, #8 SECURES GROUND WIRE 03-00533-01M | 100 1
23 ECHEW #8 X 32 X 1/2 FILLISTER 03-00534-01M | 100 5
26 | SCREW, #10 X 24 XTHEWPATCH | o3ocszs-mM [100] 8 |
27 | PLASTIC RIVET NYLON 03-00536-11M | 100 Z
43 | FLAT HEAD CAP SCHEW - ALLEM SOCKET 34 X 20 X 34 03-00637-01M | 100 2 |
45 | SCREW, #6X32X5/16" 03-00531-016 | 100 a |
48 | NUT WITH EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER, #8 (3-00539-01M [ 100 1
o2 | WASHEH, 14" FLAT 03-00548-01M | 100 1
53 | BOLT, MOTOR Q3-00556-01 1 4
56 | WASHER, GROUNDING 03-00447-01M (100( 1 | |
o7 | SCREW, 86-32 x 38", GAOUNDING 03-00620-016 | 100 1

Standard Fastener and Hardware Listing: ORBS550 Series,
ORBS555MC, ORBSSTMC, ORB600 Series & ORB700 Series

g | Item Order # Pk. | Qty Req'd

3 | SCREW- COVER SWITCH, #6 X 3/4 BLACK | 63-00528-01M_[100] 4

B | SCAEW- CORD WRAPS 10 X 1/2 SM SLT PAN 03-00450-01M _[100] 4

% | BOLT - HANDLE 1/4 X 20X 17/8 L 03-00585-01M [100] 1 B
| NUT - HANDLE, 1/4 X 20 LOCK 1/4 X 20 LOCK 03-00526-01M 100 1

20 | WASHER - MOTOR SPACER, FLAT 38" ID | 03-00532-01M_[100| 2

22 | NUTS (SECURE GROUND WIRE), #8 j 03-00533-01M | 100 1 L 2
23 | SCHEW #8 X 32 X 1/2 FILLISTER 03-00534-01M (100 | 54 '

26 | SCREW #10 X 24 X 7/16, PATCH 03-00535-01M 100 | 12

27 | PLASTIC RIVET NYLON spminno | 03-00536-01M | 100 2

23 | ORB550 / ORBA00 SERIES / ORBT00 SERIES: WIRE NUT 03-00633-01M {100 3

28a] ORB555MC / ORB557MC: WIRE BUTT 03-00432-02M 100 3

20 | GROUND SCREW, #8 X 14 X 32 03-00527-01M | 100 |

30 | BRASS INSERT 03-00540-01M | 100 1

43 | FLAT HEAD CAP SCREW - ALLEN SOCKET 3/4 X 20 X /4 03-00537-01M | 100 2

46 | NUT WITH EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER (GROUND WIRE ) 03-00538-01M [100] 1 |

48 | SCREW - 6X32X5/16" GRILL 03-00531-01M J100| 54 | 0 | |
52 | WASHER, 1/4" FLAT 03-00548-01M (100 | 1 |
53 | ORB550 SERIES: BOLT, MOTOR, #10 x 24 HEX 488" WEXT WASH | 030050601 | 1 4

| ORB600 SERIES: BOLT, MOTOR, #8 » 32 HEX 4.568" WIEXT WASH | 08-00632-01 1 4

56 | WASHER, GROUNDING 0G-00477-00M (100 1 | |
57 | SCREW, #6-32 x 38", GROUNDING 03-00620-01M (100 1

B0 | SCREW, #10-24 X 7/16 FLAT HEAD 03-00628-01M (1001 4

*quantity usad on ORBG00



